
31108
AMENDMENT NO THREE TO CONTRACT NO 31108

RE: Amendment No. Three of PA- 00809, Contract No. 31106 for Providing Custodial Services to
the City of Long Beach (BPLB09000041) 

This Amendment to Contract No. 31108 is made and entered as of April 20, 2011, by and between the CITY
OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and ABM Services, Inc., formally known as ABM Janitorial
Services— Southwest Inc. (Contractor) 

Contract No. 31108 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment: 

X 1. The term is extended to May 1, 2012. 

X 2. $ 841. 715 has been added to the term ending May 1, 2012, for a total (' not to exceed") amount
of $2,525,145. 

3. Prices during this period shall remain firm. 

4. The price for certain items shag be increased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and
Incorporated herein by this reference. 

5. The price for certain Items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit "A', which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference. 

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by_ % 

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit ' B', which Is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
this reference. are hereby deleted from the Contract. 

8. The locations identified on Exhibit ' B', which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby added to the Contract. 

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 1. 

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions In this Contract are rated and confirmed
and remain in full force and effect Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated
above. 

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH: , assistant City Manager
EXECUTED PURSUANT

By. TO SEC-11010 ° 01 OF
ty Manager THE . 11TY CHARTER. 

CONTRACTOR: 

S na ro) 

Print / Type Name) 

PrWdWdf Vice Presldsnt ecrelery / Trmurw
Circle ors) 

Approved as to form: 
ROBER SHANNONAtyAttpmey

By. 

P:1FOim• I Bb•NMElD•EW IWI nu,W1106 AMMd 3- ABM' I I SWWc@v -$ cukWW 1w (RB).d* C



CITY OF LONG BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

11/ 
333 W. OCEAN BLVD., 7" FLOOR LONG BEACH, CA 90802 TEL: (562) 570.6362 FAX: ( 562) 570 -5099

BUSINESS RELATIONS BUREAU

PURCHASING DIVISION

May 31, 2011

ADDENDUM NO. 2

TO: Larry Herrera, City Clerk

ATTN: Allison Bunma, City Clerk Analyst

RE: CONTRACT NO. 31108 ( BID NO. PA -00809) - PROVIDING CUSTODIAL

SERVICES (BPLB09000041) 

Please note the following changes: 

Old company name: ABM Janitorial Services — Southwest, Inc. dba ABM Janitorial
Services

New company name: ABM Services, Inc. 

Please find a copy of the W -9 as proof of the company's new name. 
For any questions, please call Erik Sund, Business Relations Manager, at (562) 570 -6663. 

BY ORDER OF: 

Business Relations Manager

ES /act



W-9 Request for Taxpayer Give form to the

Considered a U, S. 3er ^ son : t you are: 

identification Number and Certification requester. Do not

c.;,,• :.- .,.._,, ids... ^, 

e An : r : d, : = dt : a' svhe ') a ' U. S cit' zan or U S. rFS' dent <_.. et•. 

send to the IRS. 
V %r J' t b'r Pttu• :iCl V C, l

Purpose of Form organ + zed Ls3 Urfted States or under thE: ' a.•: s of ; tie : h trio

A person who is required to five an information return vnth the Stases, 

IRS must obtain. your correct taxpayer identification number ( I IN) 

ABM Services, Inc. 

M t1.• i$ ' v.•$•, :`;i•F':. Vtwla.Y. frt}'r) : t:: UY'(! 

Gr. 

Special rules for partnerships. that a

C 3:;^. fG :al :;t :e :,,( tY 1: !': tY.': tltla : :.4''e pfUp`:a.`1CY `( Ar€;U(4lIU' i I
v  

C'°•5! Ck

J Lrv" +' lac loci : Y : eT:i ù".} ri "er iru" !jr

0 2 EI 4lnr (au u} sn,cuul :d  
t C IW dib S.. .. JHf, 5VPCl, arc :SOU Of SD, iC " U ', ra a ; C'. "', i^.cLG^ J' 

n 1111 Fannin, Suite 1500

vaileog 4u a runioer to be issued), 

City, , late. ano ZIP code

in Houston, Texas 77002

y' du

in_...._._.._.. 

status and avoid withholding on your share a° p arwerehlo

ft' ter yo., r rIN in We apptopriate box, The FIN provided =rust mate'} the name gr:en on Lm,- 1 to a. aia Social security number

backup withholding. For indlv€duaL, this is your social security number (SSN). Ho',veve -, to' it ' esident
alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other entitiess, it is

o',r employer identification number (EIN) if you do rot naves a nuinbw, see Holy ' c get a 7'1N on page 3 or

Note. It tho account is in Tore than one name, see the chart on pact! .1 for guidelines or '.tihose Employer identification number

number to enter. 

Under penaihas of perjury. I cernfy that: 

1 ine +:::mbar snowy Or Iris form is my curred ta• paye idertibcaticri ,. umbei tot i wn v; aibng tun a - ,,,,•nUer to be a ,sued ' r e; nrd

2 1 am riot subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup vnthrolorng, or (b) I nave •lot been noltbec by trio uttental
Reve' ue Service= [IRS) that I am sub;aci to b.'ickup withholding as a rz•s,, lt of a fa•IU +e to report a:€ inte•c,t or dh'ide" os, o' ( c) tne- IRS ha-, 
o*,ified one trial I am no longer s., afect to backup witnr; „icing, area

3. 1 am a U.S. citieen or other U,S. person idehned below). 

Certification instructions. You yeast Cro-, out item 2 above if yn.. Pave been nobf „ad by tree IRS that you ; re c..' rertly subirr,'. :c backup
mlono :ding because you have fared to repoa all wierest arm, avuumas or, your tax retur Fo' • eat estate Ira ^sactio , s . terr 2 : i;5s nct ap ;. 
For mortgage Interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of securest property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an inarvidual retirement
rrrangewent (! RA), a^ u ganerally, payments other than tnte! I 0 ai' e dividends, you are not required to sic-, the Ceitificatio'-, but you rr„ st
ti- oiitae you, correct TIN, See the wslt lchtv;' s o^. page :. 

Here

USi.
g5n

person

f
li > Date

General Instructions Definition of a U,S. person. For federal tau purposes, YOU are
Considered a U, S. 3er ^ son : t you are: 

Section inferences are to the tt':; erra` Ris'venue Code ur: ies> 
otherwise noted. 

e An : r : d, : = dt : a' svhe ') a ' U. S cit' zan or U S. rFS' dent <_.. et•. 

r A partnersltm, corporation, company, fir Iei=.,atlun created or
Purpose of Form organ + zed Ls3 Urfted States or under thE: ' a.•: s of ; tie : h trio

A person who is required to five an information return vnth the Stases, 

IRS must obtain. your correct taxpayer identification number ( I IN) e An estate (other Ulan a foreign estate), or

m report, for e%am : ;'2, income part to you, real r;sta:e A don-est c : test (at; der red r Reguiat'uns
transact'Ons, rnungage ' r:terest you paid, acquisition or M Y701 -7). 

abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or Special rules for partnerships. that a
con,rioueors you Trade to ar f tik

y

requct
tratle or bus Hess . n the Untied Slates are poiera +sy requaed : uaces are Cie

Use Fom1 W -9 only if you are a U.S. person ( including a pay a withholding tax on any foreign partner,' share of income
resident alien), to provide your correct TIN to the person from such business. Further, in certain cases where a Form W -9
reauestsrg it ( tt`e requester) and, when arlDhcable, to: has not been received. a oar, ^.ersh p is ' egivred : a J:: SL'^ e ' rat

1. Certify that tine TIN you are giving is correct (or you are a partner Is a foreign persor, and pay the withholang tax. 
vaileog 4u a runioer to be issued), Therefore, If you are a U. S oerson that is a partner it,, a

Can e that are not SuaICCi t0 S; aC4t. p wt: ht},7IE t :rg, Or
panrieship conduc: rnp a : ride or oustness in the United States

y' du orov de Form W -9 to if`e .^.at' rers o : o as:acJsn yc:.( ( 1.: i

3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. status and avoid withholding on your share a° p arwerehlo
exnrnpt payee. It,) pp' icab'e. you are also certifying that as a I'icome

U S. cersor., your a=locable share of ary partnership tricorn! ` corn The person who gives Fo(m W -9 to the parirerErY s) : cr
a U. S. trade or uusines5 is not subject to the withholding tax on purposes of establishing its U.S. status and avoiding wtthhold,nq
foreign partners' share of effectively conrected Income un its aflucaute, share of net income fiorn , tic uartrersh :p
Note. If a requester gives you a form other ; mar, Form W -9 tc conducang a trade or bus Tess in the Unaed States ; r 7w

request your TIN. you must use the requester' s form if if ' s following cases
substani ally s:m, lar to this Form W -9, The U, S, owner of a disregarded ontity and rat the e_r,! Fy, 

Cut ado. 10231x " rnrin W- 9 ' Re•. 



kILZ - J

it

Dear Client: 

Janitorial
Services

Please be advised that effective January 1, 2011, ABM Janitorial Services — Southwest, Inc. 

merged with and into its parent company, ABM Janitorial Services, Inc. Immediately following
the merger, ABM Janitorial Services, Inc. contributed the assets, operations and employees of

ABM Janitorial Services — Southwest, Inc. to ABM Services, Inc. ( f/k/a/ OneSource Landscape

Golf Services, Inc.). ABM Services Inc. has a Federal I.D. number of

All of the subject legal entities are indirect subsidiaries of ABM Industries Incorporated, a

company which has been in business for more than 100 years, and which has been publicly
traded on the New York Stock Exchange since 1971. The corporate entity change involving
ABM Janitorial Services — Southwest, Inc. is part ofperiodic legal entity maintenance and
consolidation that takes place from time to time within our company. We anticipate total
seamlessness for our customers from a service standpoint. 

Attached for your information are the following documents: 
A file stamped copy of the Certificate of Merger evidencing the merger of ABM
Janitorial Services — Southwest, Inc. 

ABM Services, Inc. W -9

ABM Services, Inc. retains the same dba: ABM Janitorial Services. 

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please do not hesitate to contact me at
949) 585 -5928. 

Sincerely, 

ABM Janitorial Services

Jeff Leonard

Regional Director of Operations

165 Technology Drive, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92618. 2440 a T 949. 585. 5900, F 949. 585. 5994



Delaware
the First State

PAGE 1

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES: 

ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES- SOUTHWEST, INC. ", A CALIFORNIA

CORPORATION, 

WITH AND INTO " ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES, INC." UNDER THE NAME

OF " ABM JANITORIAL SERVICES, INC. ", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND

EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED

AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY- SEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, 

A. D. 2010, AT 3: 22 O' CLOCK P. M. 

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF

THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, 

A. D. 2011. 

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE

NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS. 

3874903 8100M

101234322

You may verify this certificate on.iane
at corp. delavare. gov /authver. shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of Stat 
AUTHEN C TION: 8453896

DATE: 12 -28 -10



State of Delaware

Secretary of State
Division of Corporations

Delivered 08: 04 AM 1212812010
FILED 03: 22 PM 1212712010

SRV 101234322 - 3874903 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE
CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF
FOREIGN CORPORATION INTO
A DOMESTIC CORPORATION

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the
undersigned corporation executed the following Certificate of Merger: 

FIRST: The name of the surviving corporation is ABM Janitorial Services, Inc., a
Delaware corporation, and the name of the corporation being merged into this surviving
corporation is ABM Janitorial Services — Southwest, Inc., a California corporation. 

SECOND: The Agreement of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed
and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations pursuant to Title 8, Section
252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. 

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation is ABM Janitorial Services, Inc., a
Delaware corporation. 

FOURTH: The Certification of Incorporation of the surviving corporation shall be its
Certificate of Incorporation. 

FIFTH: The authorized stock and par value of the non - Delaware corporation is 5,000
shares of common stock, par value $100.00 per share. 

SIXTH: The merger is to become effective on January 1, 2011. 

SEVENTH: The Agreement of Merger is on file at 551 Fifth Avenue, Suite 300, New
York, New York 10176, an office of the surviving corporation. 

EIGHTH: A copy of the Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the surviving
corporation on request, without cost, to any stockholder of the constituent corporations. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said survivinq corporation has caused this certificate to be
signed by an authorized officer, the 3c) day of December, 2010. 

By: 4Jam4 cClure, President and Chief
Executive Officer



State of Delaware

Secretary of State
Division of C

Z
aticns

Delivered 08: 04oAM 12/ 28/ 2010
FIZZED 03: 22 PM 1212712010

SRV 101234322 - 3874903 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE

WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT

FOR AFFIDAVIT OF EXTRAORDINARY CONDITION

It appears to the Secretary of State that an earlier effort to deliver this instrument and
tender such taxes and fess was made in good faith on the file date stamped hereto. The

Secretary of State has determined that an extraordinary condition (as reflected in the
records of the Secretary of State) existed at such date and time and that such earlier effort
was unsuccessful as a result of the existence of such extraordinary condition, and that
such actual delivery and tender were made within a reasonable period (not to exceed two
business days) after the cessation of such extraordinary condition and establishes such
date and time as the filing date of such instrument. 

Jeffrey W. Bullock
Jeffrey W. Bullock
Secretary of State


